

BRIAN SANDOVAL Governor

STATE OF NEVADA

GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702 555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521 750 Pilot Road, Suite H, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

A.G. BURNETT, Chairman SHAWN R. REID, Member TERRY JOHNSON, Member

NOTICE TO LICENSEES

Notice # 2013-101

Issuing Division: Technology

DATE: December 24, 2013

TO: All Licensed Operators, Manufacturers of Associated Equipment and Interested Parties

A.G. Burnett, Chairman FROM:

Regulation 5A.120. Interactive Gaming Accounts SUBJECT:

On October 24, 2013, the Nevada Gaming Commission approved the adoption of amended Regulation 5A.120. Regulation 5A.120 (13) was amended to clarify and define certain responsible gambling options required to be available to a patron of an interactive gaming system.

To provide a sufficient period of time for interactive gaming systems to be brought into compliance with the amended regulatory requirements, the Board Chairman, in accordance with Regulation 5A.230, has waived compliance with the amended Regulation 5A.120 (13) until June 30, 2014.

An operator of interactive gaming must continue to meet the requirements of Regulation 5A.120 (13) effective December 22, 2011, until the earlier of (i) the system in operation is brought into compliance with the amended regulation or (ii) June, 30, 2014.

Regulation 5A.120 (13) (Effective December 22, 2011)

13. An operator shall ensure that an authorized player has the ability, through their interactive gaming account, to select responsible gabling options that include a wager limit, loss limit, time-based loss limits, deposit limit, session time limit, and time-based exclusion from gambling.

Notice to Licensees Notice #2013-101 December 24, 2013 Page 2

Regulation 5A.120 (13) (Amended, Effective October 24, 2013)

13. An operator shall ensure that an authorized player has the ability, through their interactive gaming account, to select responsible gambling options that include without limitation:

(a) Loss limits establishing the net loss that can occur within a specified period of time;

(b) Deposit limits establishing the amount of total deposits an authorized player can make to their interactive gaming account within a specified period of time;

(c) Tournament limits establishing the total dollar amount of tournament entries a patron can purchase within a specified period of time;

(d) Buy in limit establishing the total amount of funds an authorized player can allocate for the play of poker within a specified period of time, exclusive of tournament entries purchased;

(e) Play time limits establishing the total amount of time available for play during a specified period of time; and

(f) Time based exclusion from gambling settings.

The above regulations are available on the Commission's website at gaming.nv.gov. Please contact Technology Division Chief Jim Barbee at <u>jbarbee@gcb.nv.gov</u> with any questions.